

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLAXO GROUP LIMITED and)
HUMAN GENOME SCIENCES, INC.)
)
Defendants Below,) **No. 25, 2020.**
Appellants,)
)
v.) On Appeal from the Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
DRIT LP,) C.A. No. N16C-07-218
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)
)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Nicholas E. Skiles, ID No. 3777
SWARTZ CAMPBELL LLC
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-5935

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

July 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT AND JURY MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S IMPLIED-COVENANT TEST	4
II. THE IMPLIED COVENANT SHOULD ONLY RARELY BE USED TO IMPOSE HYPOTHETICAL CONTRACTS ON SOPHISTICATED PARTIES.....	6
A. The Implied Covenant Generally Addresses Only Truly Unforeseeable Events.....	7
B. Courts Are Not Good At Divining Hypothetical Agreements (And Many Don’t Even Try).....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahearn v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 180 So. 3d 165 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	12
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. Utd. Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	9
<i>Bevis v. Terrace View Partners, LP</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 230 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>Blondell v. Littlepage</i> , 991 A.2d 80 (Md. 2010)	12
<i>Burningham v. Wright Med. Group</i> , 448 P.3d 1283 (Utah 2019).....	1
<i>Cardinal Stone Co., Inc. v. Rival Mfg. Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Delisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018).....	1
<i>Eustis Mining Co. v. Beer, Sondheimer & Co.</i> , 239 F. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1917).....	4
<i>Frlekin v. Apple</i> , 457 P.3d 526 (Cal. 2020)	1
<i>Humantech, Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6214371 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	7
<i>James Baird Co. v. Gimbel Bros., Inc.</i> , 64 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1933).....	3
<i>Kham & Nate’s Shoes No. 2, Inc. v. First Bank of Whiting</i> , 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990)	9, 10

	Page(s)
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	2, 5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Nine Twenty, LLC v. Bank of the Ozarks</i> , 786 S.E.2d 555 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>N. Trust Co. v. VIII S. Mich. Assocs.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 1095 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	2
<i>Northwest v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Shoney’s LLC v. MAC East, LLC</i> , 27 So. 3d 1216 (Ala. 2009).....	12
<i>Taylor Equip., Inc. v. John Deere Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 901 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)	12

Other Authorities

Harold Dubroff, <i>The Implied Covenant of Good Faith in Contract Interpretation and Gap-Filling: Reviling a Revered Relic</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 559 (2006)	6
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018).....	1
Daniel B. Listwa, <i>Cooperative Covenants: Good Faith for the Alternative Entity</i> , 24 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 137 (2019)	3, 8, 9, 12

Page(s)

Michael P. Van Alstine, *Of Textualism, Party Autonomy, and Good Faith*, 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1223 (1999)6

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE

Washington Legal Foundation is a nonprofit, public-interest law firm and policy center with supporters nationwide. WLF promotes free enterprise, individual rights, limited government, and the rule of law. It appears often as an *amicus curiae*, in state courts across the country, to promote these values. See, e.g., *Frlekin v. Apple*, 457 P.3d 526 (Cal. 2020); *Burningham v. Wright Med. Group*, 448 P.3d 1283 (Utah 2019); *Delisle v. Crane Co.*, 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018).
